1	State of Arkansas		
2	79th General Assembly ABII ACT 1073 OF 1993		
3	Regular Session, 1993SENATE BILL653		
4	By: Joint Budget Committee		
5			
6			
7	For An Act To Be Entitled		
8	"AN ACT TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS REVENUE STABILIZATION LAW;		
9	AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."		
10			
11	Subtitle		
12	"AN ACT TO AMEND TO ARKANSAS REVENUE STABILIZATION LAW."		
13			
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:		
15			
16	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 19-5-302(12) is hereby amended to read as		
17	follows:		
18	"(12)(A) Department of Higher Education Grants Fund Account. The		
19	Department of Higher Education Grants Fund Account shall be used for the		
20	state's contribution for tuition support for Arkansas students attending		
21	out-of-state schools in dentistry, optometry, veterinary, podiatry,		
22	osteopathy, and chiropractic; and for the disbursement of funds for the		
23	Academic Challenge Scholarship Program, the State Scholarship Program and		
24	other various scholarship, loan and grant programs as authorized by law and		
25	administered by the Department of Higher Education.		
26	(B) The fund account shall consist of those general revenues and any		
27	other funds as may be provided by law."		
28			
29	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code $19-5-303(m)(1)$ is hereby amended to read as		
30	follows:		
31	"(m)(1) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND. There is		
32	hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor and the		
33	Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the North Arkansas		
34	Community/Technical College Fund. This fund shall be used for the		
35	maintenance, operation, and improvement of the North Arkansas		
36	Community/Technical College."		

SB 653

```
1
 2
         SECTION 3. Arkansas Code 19-5-303(t) is hereby amended to read as
 3 follows:
      "(t)(1) South Arkansas Community College Fund. There is hereby established
 4
 5 on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer
 6 of the State a fund to be known as the South Arkansas Community College Fund.
 7 This fund shall be used for the maintenance, operation, and improvement of the
 8 South Arkansas Community College.
 9
           (2) The fund shall consist of:
             (A) Such general revenues as may be provided by law; and
10
11
             (B) Any other funds made available for the support of the South
12 Arkansas Community College, which are required to be deposited into the State
13 Treasury by law."
14
15
         SECTION 4. Arkansas Code 19-5-306(7)(B) is hereby amended to read as
16 follows, to reflect current sources of revenue for the Aging and Adult
   Services Fund Account:
17
       "(B) The fund account shall consist of:
18
19
          (i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law;
20
          (ii) Special Revenues as may be provided by law;
21
          (iii) Nonrevenue income derived from services provided by the Division
22 of Aging and Adult Services;
23
          (iv) Federal reimbursement received on account of eligible
   expenditures of the Division of Aging and Adult Services Program; and
24
25
          (v) The first three million dollars ($3,000,000) each year of the net
26 revenues derived from the additional cigarette tax levied in § 26-57-802, to
27 be used exclusively for transportation services benefitting the elderly,
28 including the Meals on Wheels Program;"
29
         SECTION 5. Arkansas Code 19-5-307(b)(1) is hereby amended to read as
30
31 follows, to reflect current sources of special revenue to the Public Health
32 Fund:
33
        "(1) Those special revenues as set out in subdivisions (65), (66), (68),
34 (69), (97), (133), (136), (137), (139), (140), (141), (142), (143), (144),
35 (147), (155), (165) and that portion of subdivision (58) of § 19-6-301 of the
```

SB 653

```
1 Revenue Classification Law;"
```

2

3 SECTION 6. Arkansas Code 19-5-930 is hereby amended to read as follows:
4 "19-5-930. Hazardous Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund.

5 There is established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor, 6 and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Hazardous 7 Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund". This fund shall consist of all moneys 8 appropriated by the General Assembly to the Hazardous Substance Remedial 9 Action Trust Fund, gifts, donations, interest earnings, fees on the generation 10 of hazardous waste, punitive damages, penalties, and any other moneys legally 11 designated, with the exception of those monies deposited to the Environmental 12 Education Fund as set out in § 8-7-509 (d), there to be administered by the 13 Director of the Department of Pollution Control and Ecology as provided in § 14 8-7-509."

15

SECTION 7. Arkansas Code 19-5-942 is hereby amended to read as follows: 17 "19-5-942. Educational Excellence Trust Fund.

There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Educational Excellence Trust Fund". This fund shall consist of "those additional revenues" enacted by the Seventy-Eighth General Assembly meeting in regular session, the phrase "those additional revenues" being limited to any increases enacted in those taxes classified as general revenues in the Revenue Classification Law, § 19-6-201, there to be distributed to the various funds and fund accounts as set out in § 6-5-301 et seq."

26

SECTION 8. Arkansas Code 19-5-944 is hereby amended to read as follows:
"19-5-944. County Assessors' Continuing Education Trust Fund.

There is established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the " County Assessors' Continuing Education Trust Fund". This fund shall consist of moneys appropriated annually by each county quorum court or funds transferred from the County Aid Fund in the event such appropriations are not made and all interest earnings, there to be used exclusively for the establishment and operation of a continuing education program for county assessors as set out in

```
1 Section 2 of Act 949 of 1991."
 2
 ٦
         SECTION 9. Arkansas Code 19-5-950 is hereby amended to read as follows:
 4 "19-5-950. Crime Victims Reparations Revolving Fund.
        There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State
 5
 6 Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
 7 "Crime Victims Reparations Revolving Fund". This fund shall consist of victim
 8 reparations, assessments and all other moneys received by the Crime Victims
 9 Reparations Board, there to be used to compensate and assist victims of
10 criminal acts as set out in § 16-90-701 et seq."
11
         SECTION 10. Arkansas Code 19-5-959 is hereby amended to read as
12
13 follows:
14 "19-5-959. Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund.
        There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State
15
16 Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
17 "Petroleum Storage Tank Trust Fund". Such fund shall consist of the petroleum
18 environmental assurance fee as provided for in § 8-7-906, all other fees
19 assessed under § 8-7-901 et seq., and any moneys recovered by the Department
20 of Pollution Control and Ecology which are attributable to collections of
21 civil penalties under § 8-7-806 or to costs under § 8-7-807 not owed the
22 Regulated Substance Storage Tank Program Fund, there to be administered by the
23 Director of the Department of Pollution Control and Ecology, who shall make
24 disbursements from the fund as authorized by § 8-7-901 et seq."
25
         SECTION 11. TRUST FUNDS. Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 5, Subchapter
26
27 9, is hereby amended by adding the following new Sections:
28 "19-5-978. Inventors Assistance Program Fund.
        There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State
29
30 Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the
31 "Inventors Assistance Program Fund". Such fund shall consist of all moneys
32 received by the Center for Prototype Development and Emerging Technologies to
33 be developed and operated by the University of Arkansas at Little Rock for
34 implementation of the Inventors Assistance Act and all fees received pursuant
35 to Arkansas Code Title 15, Chapter 4, Subchapter 14, there to be used for the
```

SB 653

SB 653

implementation of the Inventors Assistance Act. Any amount in the fund not
 directly needed for implementation of the Inventors Assistance Act shall be
 transferred to the General Revenue Fund Account of the State Apportionment
 Fund.

5

6 19-5-979. Landfill Post-Closure Trust Fund.

7 There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State 8 Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the 9 "Landfill Post-Closure Trust Fund". This fund shall consist of those special 10 revenues as specified in subdivision (166) of § 19-6-301 and any gifts or 11 donations, there to be used for the administration of and for landfill 12 post-closure corrective action as administered by the Department of Pollution 13 Control and Ecology, as set out in § 8-6-1001 et seq.

14

15 19-5-980. Waste Tire Grant Fund.

There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State TAuditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the Waste Tire Grant Fund". This fund shall consist of those special revenues as specified in subdivision (164) of § 19-6-301, any designated federal funds, gifts, donations and earned interest, there to be used for grants and administrative expenses of the waste tire program as administered by the Department of Pollution Control and Ecology, as set out in § 8-9-401 et seq.

24 19-5-981. School Vehicle Insurance Reserve Trust Fund.

There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "School Vehicle Insurance Reserve Trust Fund". This fund shall consist of an initial loan of one million five hundred thousand dollars (\$1,500,000) from the Public Elementary and Secondary School Insurance Fund and all funds received by the State Board of Education as premiums, adjustments and earnings as provided in Arkansas Code Title 6, Chapter 21, Subchapter 7, there to be used for school motor vehicle claims, program expenses, to pay back the initial loan and for the other purposes as set out in § 6-21-710.

35 19-5-982. Arkansas Military War Veterans Monument Fund.

There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State 2 Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the 3 "Arkansas Military War Veterans Monument Fund". This fund shall consist of 4 gifts, grants and donations from individuals and organizations, there to be 5 used exclusively for the constructing and erecting a military war veterans

7

1

8 19-5-983. Land Reclamation Fund.

6 monument, as set out in § 22-3-601 et seq.

9 There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State 10 Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Land 11 Reclamation Fund". This fund shall consist of open-cut mining civil penalties 12 and bond forfeiture amounts, gifts, grants, donations and other funds as may 13 be made available by the General Assembly, including all interest earned on 14 moneys in the fund, there to be used for the reclamation of affected lands as 15 administered by the Department of Pollution Control and Ecology as set out in 16 § 15-57-301 et seq.

17

18 19-5-984. Employment Security Special Fund.

There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State 19 20 Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the 21 "Employment Security Special Fund". This fund shall consist of unemployment 22 compensation contribution interest and penalty payments collected pursuant to 23 §§ 11-10-716--11-10-722, there to be used for refunds of interest and 24 penalties erroneously paid and such other additional purposes necessary to the 25 proper administration of § 11-10-101 et seq., as determined by the Director of 26 the Employment Security Department, as set out in § 11-10-716.

27

19-5-985. Arkansas Medicaid Program Trust Fund.

There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, State 28 29 Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the 30 "Arkansas Medicaid Program Trust Fund" for the biennial period ending June 30, 31 1995. This fund shall consist of those taxes levied on soft drinks sold or 32 offered for sale in Arkansas as provided for in Act 7 of the Second 33 Extraordinary Session of 1992, there to be used exclusively for the state 34 match of Federal Funds Participation (FFP) under the Arkansas State Medicaid 35 Program."

SECTION 12. Arkansas Code 19-5-1007 is hereby amended to read as The Crime Information System Fund shall consist of those special SECTION 14. Arkansas Code 19-5-1027 is hereby amended to read as There is established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor,

32 and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the " 33 Environmental Education Fund". This fund shall consist of that portion of the 34 moneys transferred, not to exceed \$275,000 per fiscal year, from the Hazardous 35 Substance Remedial Action Trust Fund as set out in § 8-7-509, there to be used

2 3 follows:

4 "19-5-1007. Special Military Fund.

There is established on the books of the State Treasurer, State 5 (a) 6 Auditor, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the 7 Special Military Fund.

This fund is to consist of federal reimbursement received on account (b) 8 9 of eligible expenditures by the State Military Department and shall be used to 10 provide funding wholly or partially for appropriations made payable from the 11 Special Military Fund and to provide supplemental support, to the extent 12 necessary, to the State Military Department Fund Account of the State General 13 Government Fund, there to be used solely for the programs of the State 14 Military Department ."

15

19

1

16 SECTION 13. Arkansas Code 19-5-1011(a) is hereby amended to read as 17 follows:

18 "19-5-1011. Crime Information System Fund.

(a) 20 revenues as specified in subdivisions (14) and (152) of § 19-6-301 of the 21 Revenue Classification Law, allocations of general revenues as authorized by 22 the General Assembly, balances forwarded from the Criminal Justice and Highway 23 Information Fund on July 1, 1981, and such federal grants and aid of 24 reimbursements as may be received, there to be used for the maintenance, 25 operation, improvement, and necessary expenditures for administering the 26 Crime Information System."

27

31

28 29 follows:

30 "19-5-1027. Environmental Education Fund.

SB 653

SB 653

1 by the Department of Pollution Control and Ecology to provide environmental 2 educational materials and training as provided in Section 1 of Act 746 of 3 1991."

4

5 SECTION 15. MISCELLANEOUS FUNDS. Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 5,
6 Subchapter 10, is hereby amended by adding the following new Sections:
7 "19-5-1053. Trial Expense Assistance Fund.

8 There is established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor, 9 and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Trial Expense 10 Assistance Fund". This fund shall consist of moneys transferred to it from the 11 Miscellaneous Revolving Fund, there to be paid for reimbursement of costs 12 incurred in certain trials as set out in §16-92-109.

13

14 19-5-1054. Cities in School Fund.

There is established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Cities in School Fund". This fund shall consist of those monies transferred from the Beneral Revenue Fund Account of the State Apportionment Fund, there to be used for providing grants to community-based pilot programs directed toward solving problems of children and their families as set out in Sections 7 and 8 of Act 1 of the First Extraordinary Session of 1992.

22

23 19-5-1055. Department of Computer Services Revolving Fund.

There is established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Department of Computer Services Revolving Fund". This fund shall consist of nonrevenue receipts derived from services provided to various agencies of the federal, state, city, and county governments, and any other moneys which may be provided by law, there to be used for personal services, maintenance, operation, and improvement of only those activities or programs of the Department of Computer Services which are responsible for providing the services from which the revenues are derived as set out in Title 25, Chapter 3 4.

34

35 19-5-1056. Computer Services Reserve Fund.

1 There is established on the books of the State Treasurer, State Auditor, 2 and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the "Computer 3 Services Reserve Fund". This fund shall consist of those funds transferred 4 from the Computer Services Revolving Fund in an amount up to the authorized 5 reserve for equipment acquisition as certified by the Chief Fiscal Officer of 6 the State within thirty (30) days following the closing of each fiscal year, 7 any loans which may be received from the Budget Stabilization Trust Fund, and 8 any other moneys which may be provided by law, there to be used exclusively 9 for major equipment acquisitions or improvements as set out in §§ 25-4-118 and 10 25-4-119."

11

SECTION 16. Arkansas Code 19-5-311(e), the Oil Belt Technical College Section 13 Fund, is hereby repealed.

14

15 SECTION 17. Arkansas Code 19-4-1202 is hereby amended to read as 16 follows:

17 "19-4-1202. Designation of disburser.

(a) In the event appropriations are made available to a state agency or 19 to a nongovernmental agency or activity and no disbursing officer is provided 20 for by law, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State and the State Auditor shall 21 designate a person to act as disbursing officer and fix the amount of bond for 22 such purposes.

23

(b) In the event that the General Assembly enacts legislation that provides for more than one disbursing officer from a fund or fund account and there are insufficient funds available to finance all appropriations made therein, the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State shall certify the amount of funds and appropriations to be made available for each disbursing officer."

30 SECTION 18. Arkansas Code 19-5-311(k) is hereby amended to read as 31 follows:

32 "(k) There is hereby established on the books of the State Treasurer, 33 State Auditor, and Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a fund to be known as the 34 Mountain Home Technical College Fund, there to be used for the maintenance, 35 operation, and improvement of the Mountain Home Technical College. The fund

1 shall consist of:

(1) Such general revenues as may be provided by law; and

3 (2) Any other funds made available for the support of the Mountain Home
4 Technical College which are required to be deposited into the State Treasury
5 by law."

6

2

7 SECTION 19. Arkansas Code 19-5-1004(b)(2) is hereby amended to read as 8 follows:

9 "(2) The portion not determined to be special revenues by § 19-6-110 of 10 the year-end fund balances of the funds and fund accounts created in §§ 19-5-11 302, except for subsection (12)(A), 19-5-304 (1), (3), (4), (5), and (6), 19-25-306, 19-5-307, 19-5-309, 19-6-404, and 19-6-411, which fund balances are to 13 be transferred on or before August 15 of the fiscal year next-following the 14 fiscal year during which balances accrued. Any funds which remain in the 15 Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account at the end of a fiscal year due to 16 the provisions of this section shall be transferred by the Chief Fiscal 17 Officer of the State to the General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or 18 fund accounts, there to be used exclusively to provide additional funding for 19 appropriations for vocational-technical schools, technical institutes or 20 comprehensive lifelong learning centers which are made payable from the 21 General Improvement Fund or its successor fund or fund accounts."

22

23 SECTION 20. Section 9 of Act 7 of the Second Extraordinary Session of 24 1992 is hereby amended to read as follows:

25 "SECTION 9. The revenues derived from the tax collected under this act 26 shall be remitted to the State Treasurer who shall, for the period beginning 27 July 1, 1993 and ending June 30, 1995, deposit the revenues as trust funds in 28 the State Treasury and shall credit the proceeds to the trust fund known as 29 the Arkansas Medicaid Program Trust Fund. Revenues received after June 30, 30 1995, shall be deposited as general revenues."

31

32 SECTION 21. In order to provide supplemental funds during the biennial 33 period ending June 30, 1995, for the Arkansas Medicaid Program as operated by 34 the Department of Human Services and to do so from monies in the Arkansas 35 Medicaid Program Trust Fund, the State Treasurer shall make transfers in such

amounts and at such times as may be certified as being necessary by the Chief
 Fiscal Officer of the State, from the Arkansas Medicaid Program Trust Fund to
 the Grants Fund Account of the Department of Human Services Fund. The funds
 so transferred shall be used to supplement other funds as may be made
 available for the Arkansas Medicaid Program and shall not be used to supplant

6 such other funds nor shall the funds so transferred be used for any other7 purpose.

8

9 SECTION 22. Arkansas Code 19-5-304 is hereby amended by adding the 10 following sub-section:

11 "(7)(A) REHABILITATION SERVICES FUND ACCOUNT. The Rehabilitation 12 Services Fund Account shall be used for the maintenance, operation and 13 improvement required by the Arkansas Rehabilitation Services of the department 14 in carrying out the powers, functions, and duties, as set out in §20-79-201 et 15 seq. and Act 574 of 1993, and the Adult Handicapped Program at the Benton 16 Services Center.

17

(B) The fund account shall consist of:

18 (i) Those general revenues as may be provided by law;

(ii) Nonrevenue income derived from services provided by rehabilitation
 programs of the Arkansas Rehabilitation Services of the department; and
 (iii) Any other nonfederal grant funds provided by law."

22

23 SECTION 23. Arkansas Code 19-5-309 is hereby amended to read as 24 follows:

25 "19-5-309. Bureau of Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention Fund.

(a) The Bureau of Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention Fund shall be used
 for the operation, maintenance, and improvement required by the Department of
 Health, Bureau of Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention in carrying out its
 powers, functions, and duties as required by law:

30 (b) The fund shall consist of:

31 (1) The general revenues provided by law; and

32 (2) Nonrevenue income earned by the Bureau of Alcohol and Drug Abuse33 Prevention."

34

35 SECTION 24. Arkansas Code §§ 19-5-306 (4) and (9) are hereby repealed.

ndm145

SB 653

1

2 SECTION 25. Any appropriations made payable from the Alcohol and Drug 3 Abuse Prevention Fund Account are hereby deemed appropriated from the Bureau 4 of Alcohol and Drug Abuse Prevention Fund.

5

6 SECTION 26. Arkansas Code 19-6-408 is hereby amended to read as 7 follows:

```
8
```

"19-6-408. Plant Board Fund.

9 The Plant Board fund shall consist of those special revenues as 10 specified in subdivisions (46), (49), (50), (51), (52), (53), (54), (55), 11 (122), and (168) of § 19-6-301, thirty-one cents (31¢) of the fertilizer 12 inspection fees set out in subdivision (48) of § 19-6-301, and all of those 13 special revenues in subdivision (47) of § 19-6-301 with the exception of ten 14 cents (10¢) of the thirty cents (30¢) for tonnage reports, and those general 15 revenues as may be provided by law, there to be used for the maintenance, 16 operation, and improvement required by the State Plant Board in carrying out 17 the functions, powers and duties as set out in § 2-16-201 et seq., or other 18 duties imposed by law upon the State Plant Board and those functions, powers, 19 and duties as set out in § 4-18-201 et seq."

20

21 SECTION 27. Any enactment of the Seventy-Ninth General Assembly 22 redesignating the payment of appropriations for the Bureau of Standards from 23 the Bureau of Standards Fund is instead redesignated payable from the Plant 24 Board Fund.

25

26 SECTION 28. Arkansas Code 19-6-201(33) is hereby repealed.

27

28 SECTION 29. Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 6, Subchapter 3 is hereby 29 amended by adding the following new subdivision:

30 "(168) Fees received by the State Plant Board for licensing and 31 regulation of Public Grain Warehouses, as enacted by § 2-17-201 et seq." 32

33 SECTION 30. Arkansas Code §19-5-401 is hereby amended to read as 34 follows:

35 "19-5-401. Allocations for fiscal year 1993-94.

1 Commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1993, and ending June 2 30, 1994, the State Treasurer shall transfer all remaining "general revenues 3 available for distribution" on the last day of business in July 1993, and on 4 the last day of business in each calendar month thereafter during the fiscal 5 year, to the various funds and fund accounts participating in general revenues 6 in the proportions of the maximum allocation as the individual allocation to 7 the fund or fund account bears to the total of the maximum allocation as 8 provided in § 19-5-402 (a), (b), (b-1), (c) and (c-1)." 9 10 SECTION 31. Arkansas Code §19-5-403 is hereby amended to read as 11 follows: "19-5-403. Allocations for fiscal year 1994-95 and thereafter. 12 Commencing with the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1994, and each fiscal 13 14 year thereafter, the State Treasurer shall transfer all remaining "general 15 revenues available for distribution" on the last day of business in July, 16 1994, and on the last day of business in each calendar month thereafter during 17 the fiscal year, to the various funds and fund accounts participating in 18 general revenues in the proportions of the maximum allocation as the 19 individual allocation to the fund or fund account bears to the total of the 20 maximum allocation as provided in §19-5-404 (a), (b), (b-1), (c), and (c-1)." 21 22 SECTION 32. Arkansas Code §19-5-402 is hereby amended to read as 23 follows: "19-5-402. Maximum allocations of revenues for fiscal year 1993-94. 24 (a) The State Treasurer shall first make monthly allocations in the 25 26 proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed 27 below until there has been transferred a total of two billion, one hundred 28 twenty one million, seven hundred forty one thousand, three hundred dollars 29 (\$2,121,741,300) or so much thereof as may become available; provided, that 30 the State Treasurer shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with 31 each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such

32 allocations set forth in this subsection:

33	Name of	FUND	Maximum
34	or Fund	Account	Allocation

35 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND

1	\$1,007,460,372			
2				
3	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FUND			
4	(1) Dept. of Education Fund Account	\$10,245,083		
5	(2) Educational Television Fund Account	2,859,368		
6	(3) School for the Blind Fund Account	3,861,513		
7	(4) School for the Deaf Fund Account	5,259,162		
8	(5) State Library Fund Account	1,987,813		
9	(6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	2,936,826		
10	(7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account	12,977,455		
11	(8) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	8,563,510		
12	TOTAL GENERAL ED. FUND			
13	\$48,690,730			
14				
15	HUMAN SERVICES FUND			
16				
17	(1) Department of Human Services			
18	Administration Fund Account	\$19,163,531		
19	(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	10,261,871		
20	(3) Children & Family Services Fund Account	44,196,503		
21	(4) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	36,448,177		
22	(5) Economic & Medical Services Fund Account	20,096,918		
23	(6) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	237,121,936		
24	(7) Mental Health Services Fund Account	43,560,296		
25	(8) State Services for the Blind Fund Account	1,558,278		
26	TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES FUND			
27	\$412,407,510			
28				
29	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND			
30	(1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$3,579,814		
31	(2) Department of Labor Fund Account	1,955,633		
32	(3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account	6,777,374		
33	(4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account	3,586,091		
34	(5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	7,318,321		
35	(6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care			

ndm145

1	and Custody Fund Account	82,806,177
2	(7) Department of Community Punishment Fund Account	5,405,953
3	(8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	2,426,380
4	(9) State Military Department Fund Account	3,086,377
5	(10) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	13,378,103
6	(11) Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account	2,204,892
7	(12) State General Services Fund Account	22,362,099
8	TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
9	\$154,887,213	
10		
11	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
12		
13	(1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$31,741,693
14	(2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	4,853,633
15	(3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	13,650,464
16	(4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	10,954,012
17	(5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	9,251,647
18	(6) SAU-TECH FUND	3,687,528
19	(7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	104,159,423
20	(8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	33,524,572
21	(9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND	51,208,603
22	(10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-	
23	INDIGENT CARE	4,871,591
24	(11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	7,772,957
25	(12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	13,294,953
26	(13) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	25,070,362
27	(14) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	2,819,697
28	(15) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	3,161,541
29	(16) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	2,894,266
30	(17) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	4,098,815
31	(18) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	45,654
32	(19) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	4,444,659
33	(20) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	1,362,079
34	(21) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	2,654,764
35	(22) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	9,212,982

1	(23) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,453,333
2	(24) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	792,973
3	(25) GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,260,837
4	(26) MID-SOUTH TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	816,464
5	(27) MOUNTAIN HOME TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
6	(28) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,110,208
7	(29) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	821,252
8	(30) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,558,651
9	(31) PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,502,209
10	(32) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	2,249,405
11	(33) RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,288,562
12	TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
13	\$357,589,789	
14		
15	ALCOHOL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND	
16	\$1,351,305	
17	COUNTY AID FUND	
18	19,897,445	
19	CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	
20	2,215,871	
21	STATE FORESTRY FUND	
22	5,400,000	
23	MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND	
24	3,924,968	
25	MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	
26	1,996,000	
27	MUNICIPAL AID FUND	
28	27,132,471	
29	PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	
30	31,449,347	
31	BUREAU OF ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION FUND	
32	1,690,389	
33	STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND	
34	7,767,669	
35	DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	

1 27,929,713

2	FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND	
3		
4	COLLEGE SAVINGS BOND FUND	
5	8,000,000	
6	PLANT BOARD FUND	
7	1,950,508	
8	(b) After making the maximum annual allocations provide	d for in
9	subsection (a) of this section, the State Treasurer shall the	n make
10	allocations from the remaining general revenues available for	distribution, as
11	set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts .	listed below
12	until there has been transferred a total of one hundred milli	on, three hundred
13	seventy nine thousand, three hundred fifty eight dollars (\$10	0,379,358) or so
14	much thereof that may become available; provided, that the Sta	ate Treasurer
15	shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each f	und or fund
16	account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocat.	ions set forth in
17	this subsection:	
18	Name of FUND	Maximum
19	or Fund Account	Allocation
20	PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND	
21	\$43,274,261	
22		
23	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FUND	
24		
25	(1) Dept. of Education Fund Account	
26	(2) Educational Television Fund Account	404,240
27	(3) School for the Blind Fund Account	571,039
28	(4) School for the Deaf Fund Account	698,440
29	(5) State Library Fund Account	241,741
30	(6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	
31	(7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account	538,464
32	(8) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	
33		
34	TOTAL GENERAL ED. FUND	
2 5	¢2,452,024	

35 \$2,453,924

1			
2	HUMAN	SERVICES FUND	
3	(1)	Department of Human Services	
4		Administration Fund Account	\$1,288,956
5	(2)	Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	
6	(3)	Children & Family Services Fund Account	13,551,523
7	(4)	Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	551,672
8	(5)	Economic & Medical Services Fund Account	886,374
9	(6)	Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	
10			
11	(7)	Mental Health Services Fund Account	578,014
12	(8)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account	44,999
13	TOTAL	HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
14	\$16,90	01,538	
15			
16	STATE	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
17	(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$193,815
18	(2)	Department of Labor Fund Account	276,363
19	(3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account	
20			
21	(4)	Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account	674,356
22	(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	193,346
23	(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
24		and Custody Fund Account	6,204,938
25	(7)	Department of Community Punishment Fund Account	8,000,000
26	(8)	Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	
27			
28	(9)	State Military Department Fund Account	1,287,734
29	(10)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	
30			
31	(11)	Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account	
32			
33	(12)	State General Services Fund Account	3,187,401
34	TOTAL	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	\$20,017,953
35			

1	INSTI	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
2	(1)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
3	(2)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND
4	(3)	ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND
5	(4)	HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
6	(5)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND
7	(6)	SAU-TECH FUND
8	(7)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND
9	(8)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND
10	(9)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND
11	(10)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-
12		INDIGENT CARE
13	(11)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND
14	(12)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND
15	(13)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND
16	(14)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
17	(15)	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
18	(16)	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
19	(17)	NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE
20	(18)	NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
21	(19)	PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
22	(20)	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
23	(21)	SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
24	(22)	WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
25	(23)	BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
26	(24)	COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
27	(25)	GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
28	(26)	MID-SOUTH TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
29	(27)	MOUNTAIN HOME TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
30	(28)	OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
31	(29)	OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
32	(30)	PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
33	(31)	PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
34	(32)	PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
35	(33)	RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND

SB 653

FUND

1 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 2 3 4 ALCOHOL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND 5 \$284,845 6 COUNTY AID FUND 7 8 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND 9 165,753 10 STATE FORESTRY FUND 11 12 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND 13 14 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND 15 16 MUNICIPAL AID FUND 17 18 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND 19 4,000,000 20 BUREAU OF ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION FUND 21 22 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 23 4,358,475 24 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND 25 3,922,609 26 FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND 27 5,000,000 28 COLLEGE SAVINGS BOND FUND 29 30 PLANT BOARD FUND 31 (b-1) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in 32 33 subsections (a) and (b) of this section, the State Treasurer shall then make 34 allocations from the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as

ndm145

35 set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below

1	until	there has been transferred a total of twenty three milli	on, two hundred	
2	thousand dollars (\$23,200,000) or so much thereof that may become available;			
3	provided, that the State Treasurer shall make such monthly allocations in			
4	accord	dance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part	of the total of	
5	all s	uch allocations set forth in this subsection:		
6	Name o	of FUND	Maximum	
7	or Fu	nd Account	Allocation	
8	PUBLI	C SCHOOL FUND		
9				
10	DEPAR'	IMENT OF EDUCATION FUND		
11	(1)	Dept. of Education Fund Account		
12	(2)	Educational Television Fund Account		
13	(3)	School for the Blind Fund Account		
14	(4)	School for the Deaf Fund Account		
15	(5)	State Library Fund Account		
16	(6)	Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account		
17	(7)	Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account		
18	(8)	Rehabilitation Services Fund Account		
19	TOTAL	GENERAL ED. FUND		
20				
21				
22	HUMAN	SERVICES FUND		
23	(1)	Department of Human Services		
24		Administration Fund Account		
25	(2)	Aging and Adult Services Fund Account		
26	(3)	Children & Family Services Fund Account	5,700,000	
27	(4)	Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account		
28	(5)	Economic & Medical Services Fund Account		
29	(6)	Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account		
30	(7)	Mental Health Services Fund Account		
31	(8)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account		
32	TOTAL	HUMAN SERVICES FUND		
33	\$5,70	0,000		
34				
35	STATE	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND		

1	(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	
2	(2)	Department of Labor Fund Account	
3	(3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account	
4	(4)	Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account	3,500,000
5	(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	
6	(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
7		and Custody Fund Account	1,000,000
8	(7)	Department of Community Punishment Fund Account	
9	(8)	Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	
10	(9)	State Military Department Fund Account	1,000,000
11	(10)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	
12	(11)	Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account	
13	(12)	State General Services Fund Account	<u> </u>
14	TOTAL	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
15	\$5,50	0,000	
16			
17	INSTI	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
18	(1)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$198,415
19	(2)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	44,962
20	(3)	ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	66,386
21	(4)	HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	79,036
22	(5)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	42,773
23	(6)	SAU-TECH FUND	15,060
24	(7)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	393,785
25	(8)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	183,125
26	(9)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND	261,490
27	(10)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-	
28		INDIGENT CARE	4,223
29	(11)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	35,132
30	(12)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	59,417
31	(13)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	201,243
32	(14)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	26,445
33	(15)	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	35,829
34	(16)	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	24,238
2 5			27 000

35 (17) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 37,886

1	(18) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	28,396
2	(19) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	23,604
3	(20) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	9,658
4	(21) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	25,621
5	(22) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	91,175
6	(23) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	14,031
7	(24) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	126
8	(25) GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	7,803
9	(26) MID-SOUTH TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	521
10	(27) MOUNTAIN HOME TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	25,000
11	(28) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	9,518
12	(29) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	2,203
13	(30) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	4,198
14	(31) PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	17,318
15	(32) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	22,983
16	(33) RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	8,400
17	TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
18	\$2,000,000	
19		
20	ALCOHOL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND	
21	COUNTY AID FUND	
22	CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	
23	STATE FORESTRY FUND	
24	MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND	
25	MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	
26	MUNICIPAL AID FUND	
27	PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	
28	BUREAU OF ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION FUND	
29	STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND	
30		
31	DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	
	FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND	
	10,000,000	
	COLLEGE SAVINGS BOND FUND	
	PLANT BOARD FUND	

1	(c) After making the maximum annual allocations prov	vided for in		
2	subsections (a), (b), and (b-1) of this section, the State Treasurer shall			
3				
4	distribution as set forth in this subsection to the funds	and fund accounts		
5	listed below until there has been transferred a total of t	thirteen million,		
6	three hundred thirty thousand, three hundred sixteen dolla	ars (\$13,330,316) or		
7	so much thereof that may become available; provided that t	the State Treasurer		
8	shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with eac	ch fund or fund		
9	account's proportionate part of the total of all such allo	ocations set forth in		
10	this subsection:			
11	Name of FUND	Maximum		
12	or Fund Account	Allocation		
13	PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND			
14	\$3,362,929			
15				
16	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FUND			
17				
18	(1) Dept. of Education Fund Account	\$597,986		
19	(2) Educational Television Fund Account	994,978		
20	(3) School for the Blind Fund Account			
21	(4) School for the Deaf Fund Account			
22	(5) State Library Fund Account			
23	(6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	26,591		
24	(7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account	100,000		
25	(8) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	726,319		
26	TOTAL GENERAL ED. FUND			
27	\$2,445,874			
28				
29	HUMAN SERVICES FUND			
30				
31	(1) Department of Human Services			
32	Administration Fund Account	\$416,986		
33	(2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account			
34	(3) Children & Family Services Fund Account	955,304		
35	(4) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account			

1 (5) Economic & Medical Services Fund Account 2 (6) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account 3 (7) Mental Health Services Fund Account (8) State Services for the Blind Fund Account 4 5 TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES FUND 6 \$1,372,290 7 8 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 9 (1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account \$50,000 10 11 (2) Department of Labor Fund Account (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account 12 (4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account 13 14 (5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account 245,762 15 (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care 16 and Custody Fund Account (7) Department of Community Punishment Fund Account 17 (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account 18 (9) State Military Department Fund Account 19 20 (10) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account 21 (11) Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account 22 (12) State General Services Fund Account 2,061,059 23 TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 24 \$2,356,822 25 26 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 27 (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND \$ 28 (2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND 29 30 (3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND (4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND 31 (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND 32 (6) SAU-TECH FUND 33 (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND 34 (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND 35

1	(9)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND	
2	(1)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-	
3		INDIGENT CARE	
4	(11)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND	
5	(12)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	
6	(13)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	
7	(14)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
8	(15)	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
9	(16)	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
10	(17)	NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
11	(18)	NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	250,000
12	(19)	PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
13	(20)	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
14	(21)	SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	40,000
15	(22)	WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
16	(23)	BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
17	(24)	COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
18	(25)	GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
19	(26)	MID-SOUTH TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
20	(27)	MOUNTAIN HOME TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	200,000
21	(28)	OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
22	(29)	OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
23	(30)	PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
24	(31)	PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
25	(32)	PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
26	(33)	RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
27	TOTAL	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
28	\$490,0	000	
29			
30	ALCOHOL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND		
31			
32	COUNT	Y AID FUND	
33	250,00	00	
34	CRIME	INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	
35	20,000	0	

1 STATE FORESTRY FUND 2 3 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND 4 5 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND 6 4,000 7 MUNICIPAL AID FUND 8 1,000,000 9 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND 10 781,352 11 BUREAU OF ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION FUND 12 13 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 14 15 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND 16 1,247,049 17 FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND 18 19 COLLEGE SAVINGS BOND FUND 20 21 PLANT BOARD FUND 22 (c-1) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in 23 subsections (a), (b), (b-1) and (c) of this section, the State Treasurer shall 24 then make allocations from the remaining general revenues available for 25 distribution as set forth in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts 26 listed below until there has been transferred a total of twelve million, two 27 hundred ninety five thousand, two hundred fifty four dollars (\$12,295,254) or 28 so much thereof that may become available; provided that the State Treasurer 29 shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund 30 account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in 31 this subsection: 32 Name of FUND 33 or Fund Account Allocation 34 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 35 \$3,795,267

Maximum

DEPAR	IMENT OF EDUCATION FUND	
(1)	Dept. of Education Fund Account	\$500,000
(2)	Educational Television Fund Account	
(3)	School for the Blind Fund Account	
(4)	School for the Deaf Fund Account	
(5)	State Library Fund Account	
(6)	Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	
(7)	Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account	
(8)	Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	
TOTAL	GENERAL ED. FUND	
\$500,0	000	
HUMAN	SERVICES FUND	
(1)	Department of Human Services	
	Administration Fund Account	
(2)	Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	
(3)	Children & Family Services Fund Account	
(4)	Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	
(5)	Economic & Medical Services Fund Account	
(6)	Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	1,000,000
(7)	Mental Health Services Fund Account	
(8)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account	
TOTAL	HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
\$1,000	0,000	
STATE	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	
(2)	Department of Labor Fund Account	
(3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account	
(4)	Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account	
(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	
(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
	and Custody Fund Account	
	<pre>(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) TOTAL \$500, HUMAN (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) TOTAL \$1,00 STATE (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) STATE (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)</pre>	 d. School for the Blind Fund Account (3) School for the Deaf Fund Account (4) School for the Deaf Fund Account (5) State Library Fund Account (6) Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account (7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account (8) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account (9) Rehabilitation Services Fund Account (10) Department of Human Services Administration Fund Account (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account (4) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account (5) Economic & Medical Services Fund Account (6) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account (7) Mental Health Services Fund Account (8) State Services for the Blind Fund Account (9) State Services FUND (1) Department of Labor FUND (1) Department of Labor Fund Account (2) Department of Labor Fund Account (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account (4) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account (5) Economic & Medical Services Fund Account (6) Dept. of Human Services Fund Account (7) Mental Health Services Fund Account (8) State Services for the Blind Fund Account (9) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account (1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account (2) Department of Higher Education Fund Account (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account (4) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account (5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care

35 (7) Department of Community Punishment Fund Account

1	(8)	Livestock & Poultry Fund Account
2	(9)	State Military Department Fund Account
3	(10)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account
4	(11)	Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account
5	(12)	State General Services Fund Account
6	TOTAL	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND
7		
8		
9	INSTI	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
10	(1)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
11	(2)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND
12	(3)	ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND
13	(4)	HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
14	(5)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND
15	(6)	SAU-TECH FUND
16	(7)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND
17	(8)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND
18	(9)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND
19	(10)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-
20		INDIGENT CARE
21	(11)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND
22	(12)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND
23	(13)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND
24	. ,	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
25	. ,	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
26	. ,	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
27	(17)	NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
28		NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
29		PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
30	. ,	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
31		SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
32		WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
33		BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
34	. ,	COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
35	(25)	GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND

(26) MID-SOUTH TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND

1

(27) MOUNTAIN HOME TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 2 441,397 ٦ (28) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND (29) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 4 5 (30) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 6 (31) PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND (32) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 7 (33) RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 8 9 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 10 \$441,397 11 12 ALCOHOL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND 13 COUNTY AID FUND 14 \$1,404,868 15 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND 16 STATE FORESTRY FUND 17 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND 18 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND 19 MUNICIPAL AID FUND 20 2,003,722 21 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND 22 BUREAU OF ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION FUND 23 2,150,000 24 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 25 1,000,000 26 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND 27 FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND 28 COLLEGE SAVINGS BOND FUND 29 PLANT BOARD FUND 30 31 SECTION 33. Arkansas Code §19-5-404 is hereby amended to read as follows: 32 "19-5-404. Maximum allocations of revenues for fiscal year 1994-95 and 33 34 thereafter. (a) The State Treasurer shall first make monthly allocations in the 35

"

30

1	proportions set out in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts listed			
2	below until there has been transferred a total of two billion, two hundred			
3	twenty six million, seven hundred fifteen thousand two hundred ninety three			
4	dolla	dollars (\$2,226,715,293) or so much thereof as may become available; provided,		
5	that	that the State Treasurer shall make such monthly allocations in accordance		
6	with each fund or fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such			
7	allocations set forth in this subsection:			
8	Name of FUND Maximum			
9	or Fund Account Allocation			
10	PUBLI	C SCHOOL FUND		
11	\$1,05	8,029,900		
12				
13	DEPAR	IMENT OF EDUCATION FUND		
14				
15	(1)	Dept. of Education Fund Account	\$10,245,083	
16	(2)	Educational Television Fund Account	3,263,608	
17	(3)	School for the Blind Fund Account	4,432,552	
18	(4)	School for the Deaf Fund Account	5,957,602	
19	(5)	State Library Fund Account	2,229,554	
20	(6)	Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	2,936,826	
21	(7)	Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account	13,515,919	
22	(8)	Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	8,563,510	
23	TOTAL GENERAL ED. FUND			
24	\$51,144,654			
25				
26	HUMAN	SERVICES FUND		
27	(1)	Department of Human Services		
28		Administration Fund Account	\$20,452,487	
29	(2)	Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	10,261,871	
30	(3)	Children & Family Services Fund Account	57,748,026	
31	(4)	Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	36,999,849	
32	(5)	Economic & Medical Services Fund Account	20,983,292	
33	(6)	Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	237,121,936	
34	(7)	Mental Health Services Fund Account	44,138,310	
35	(8)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account	1,603,277	

1	TOTAL	HUMAN SERVICES FUND		
2	\$429,309,048			
3				
4	STATE	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND		
5	(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$3,773,629	
6	(2)	Department of Labor Fund Account	2,231,996	
7	(3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account	6,777,374	
8	(4)	Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account	4,260,447	
9	(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	7,511,667	
10	(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care		
11		and Custody Fund Account	89,011,115	
12	(7)	Department of Community Punishment Fund Account	13,405,953	
13	(8)	Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	2,426,380	
14	(9)	State Military Department Fund Account	4,374,111	
15	(10)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	11,444,460	
16	(11)	Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account	2,837,903	
17	(12)	State General Services Fund Account	25,549,500	
18	TOTAL	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND		
19	\$173,	504,534		
20				
21	INSTI			
22		TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION		
	(1)	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	\$31,741,693	
23			\$31,741,693 4,853,633	
23 24	(2)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND		
	(2) (3)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND	4,853,633	
24	(2) (3) (4)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND	4,853,633 13,650,464	
24 25	 (2) (3) (4) (5) 	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND	4,853,633 13,650,464 10,954,012	
24 25 26	 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND	4,853,633 13,650,464 10,954,012 9,251,647	
24 25 26 27	 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) 	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SAU-TECH FUND	4,853,633 13,650,464 10,954,012 9,251,647 3,687,528	
24 25 26 27 28	 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SAU-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND	4,853,633 13,650,464 10,954,012 9,251,647 3,687,528 104,159,423	
24 25 26 27 28 29	 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SAU-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND	4,853,633 13,650,464 10,954,012 9,251,647 3,687,528 104,159,423 33,524,572	
24 25 26 27 28 29 30	 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) 	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SAU-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND	4,853,633 13,650,464 10,954,012 9,251,647 3,687,528 104,159,423 33,524,572	
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) 	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SAU-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-	4,853,633 13,650,464 10,954,012 9,251,647 3,687,528 104,159,423 33,524,572 51,208,603	
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) 	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SAU-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND- INDIGENT CARE	4,853,633 13,650,464 10,954,012 9,251,647 3,687,528 104,159,423 33,524,572 51,208,603 4,871,591	

ndm145

1	(14) E	AST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	2,819,697
2		ARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	3,161,541
3		ISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	2,894,266
4	. ,	ORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	4,098,815
5		ORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	45,654
6		HILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	4,444,659
7		ICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	1,362,079
8		OUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	2,654,764
9		ESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	9,212,982
10	(23) BI	LACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,453,333
11	(24) C	OSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	792,973
12	(25) Gž	ATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,260,837
13	(26) M.	ID-SOUTH TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	816,464
14	(27) M	OUNTAIN HOME TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
15	(28) 01	UACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,110,208
16	(29) 02	ZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	821,252
17	(30) PI	ETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,558,651
18	(31) P.	INES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,502,209
19	(32) Pi	ULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	2,249,405
20	(33) RI	ED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,288,562
21	TOTAL II	NSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
22	\$357,58	9,789	
23			
24	ALCOHOL	AND DRUG SAFETY FUND	
25	\$1,636,	150	
26	COUNTY 2	AID FUND	
27	19,897,4	445	
28	CRIME II	NFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	
29	2,381,62	24	
30	STATE F	ORESTRY FUND	
31	4,000,0	00	
32	MERIT A	DJUSTMENT FUND	
33	3,924,90	68	
34	MOTOR V	EHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	
35	1,996,0	00	

16

30

32

33 (1)

34 (2)

35 (3)

31 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FUND

Dept. of Education Fund Account

School for the Blind Fund Account

Educational Television Fund Account

1 MUNICIPAL AID FUND 2 27,132,471 3 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND 4 35,449,347 5 BUREAU OF ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION FUND 6 1,690,389 7 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 8 12,126,144 9 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND 10 31,852,322 11 FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND 12 5,000,000 13 COLLEGE SAVINGS BOND FUND 14 8,000,000 15 PLANT BOARD FUND 1,950,508 (b) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in 17 subsection (a) of this section, the State Treasurer shall then make 18 allocations from the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as 19 set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below 20 until there has been transferred a total of one hundred twenty two million, 21 twenty four thousand, thirteen dollars (\$122,024,013) or so much thereof that 22 may become available; provided, that the State Treasurer shall make such 23 monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's 24 proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set forth in this 25 subsection: 26 Name of FUND Maximum 27 or Fund Account Allocation 28 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 29 \$53,883,476

SB 653

\$53,013

52,821

72,198

SB 653

1	(4)	School for the Deaf Fund Account	107,407
2	(5)	State Library Fund Account	30,664
3	(6)	Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	49,011
4	(7)	Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account	302,246
5	(8)	Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	30,484
6	TOTAL	GENERAL ED. FUND	
7	\$697,8	844	
8			
9	HUMAN	SERVICES FUND	
10	(1)	Department of Human Services	
11		Administration Fund Account	
12	(2)	Aging and Adult Services Fund Account	23,593
13	(3)	Children & Family Services Fund Account	6,568,580
14	(4)	Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account	348,397
15	(5)	Economic & Medical Services Fund Account	371,930
16	(6)	Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account	32,594,239
17	(7)	Mental Health Services Fund Account	406,837
18	(8)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account	21,033
19	TOTAL	HUMAN SERVICES FUND	
20	\$40,3	34,609	
21			
22	STATE	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND	
23	(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account	\$61,035
24	(2)	Department of Labor Fund Account	46,504
25	(3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account	41,846
26	(4)	Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account	
27	(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account	144,076
28	(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care	
29		and Custody Fund Account	4,905,868
30	(7)	Department of Community Punishment Fund Account	4,451,900
31	(8)	Livestock & Poultry Fund Account	53,757
32	(9)	State Military Department Fund Account	137,035
33	(10)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account	
34	(11)	Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account	
35	(12)	State General Services Fund Account	446,969

```
1 TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND
 2 $10,288,990
 3
 4 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
 5
     (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
 6
     (2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND
 7
     (3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND
     (4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
 8
     (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND
 9
     (6) SAU-TECH FUND
10
11
     (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND
     (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND
12
     (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND
13
14
    (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-
15
         INDIGENT CARE
16
    (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND
    (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND
17
    (13) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND
18
19
    (14) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
20
    (15) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
21
    (16) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
22
    (17) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
    (18) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
23
    (19) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
24
25
    (20) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
    (21) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
26
27
    (22) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
    (23) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
28
    (24) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
29
30
    (25) GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
31
    (26) MID-SOUTH TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
    (27) MOUNTAIN HOME TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
32
33
    (28) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
    (29) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
34
   (30) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
35
```

1 (31) PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND (32) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 2 ٦ (33) RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 4 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 5 6 7 ALCOHOL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND 8 \$25,771 9 COUNTY AID FUND 10 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND 11 55,522 12 STATE FORESTRY FUND 13 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND 14 8,600,000 15 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND 16 MUNICIPAL AID FUND 17 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND 18 19 BUREAU OF ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION FUND 20 6,090 21 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 22 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND 23 1,059,620 24 FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND 25 7,000,000 26 COLLEGE SAVINGS BOND FUND 27 PLANT BOARD FUND 28 72,091 29 (b-1) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in 30 subsections (a) and (b) of this section, the State Treasurer shall then make 31 allocations from the remaining general revenues available for distribution, as 32 set forth in this subsection, to the funds and fund accounts listed below 33 until there has been transferred a total of eighteen million, eight hundred 34 thirty one thousand, seventy dollars (\$18,831,070) or so much thereof that may

ndm145

35 become available; provided, that the State Treasurer shall make such monthly

1	alloca	allocations in accordance with each fund or fund account's proportionate part		
2	of the	of the total of all such allocations set forth in this subsection:		
3	Name o	Name of FUND Maximum		
4	or Fu	or Fund Account Allocation		
5	PUBLI	PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND		
6				
7				
8	DEPAR	TMENT OF EDUCATION FUND		
9				
10	(1)	Dept. of Education Fund Account		
11	(2)	Educational Television Fund Account		
12	(3)	School for the Blind Fund Account		
13	(4)	School for the Deaf Fund Account		
14	(5)	State Library Fund Account		
15	(6)	Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account		
16	(7)	Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account		
17	(8)	Rehabilitation Services Fund Account		
18	TOTAL	GENERAL ED. FUND		
19				
20				
21	HUMAN	SERVICES FUND		
22	(1)	Department of Human Services		
23		Administration Fund Account		
24	(2)	Aging and Adult Services Fund Account		
25	(3)	Children & Family Services Fund Account	6,655,304	
26	(4)	Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account		
27	(5)	Economic & Medical Services Fund Account		
28	(6)	Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account		
29	(7)	Mental Health Services Fund Account		
30	(8)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account		
31	TOTAL	HUMAN SERVICES FUND		
32	\$6,65	5,304		
33				
34		GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND		
35	(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account		

1 (2) Department of Labor Fund Account 2 (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account 3 (4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account 3,650,000 (5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account 4 5 (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care 6 and Custody Fund Account 1,000,000 7 (7) Department of Community Punishment Fund Account (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account 8 9 (9) State Military Department Fund Account 1,000,000 (10) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account 10 (11) Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account 11 (12) State General Services Fund Account 12 13 TOTAL STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 14 \$5,650,000 15 16 INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION (1) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND \$595,070 17 (2) ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND 136,784 18 (3) ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND 19 117,162 20 (4) HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND 312,229 21 (5) SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND 73,608 (6) SAU-TECH FUND 22 25,439 (7) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND 23 754,126 (8) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND 24 314,402 25 (9) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND 451,336 (10) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-26 27 INDIGENT CARE 11,618 (11) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND 60,685 28 (12) UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND 29 103,800 30 (13) UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND 761,981 (14) EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 31 91,710 (15) GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 114,597 32 (16) MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 33 92,232 (17) NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 34 135,549 35 (18) NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND 56,305

SB 653

SB 653

1	(19) PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	39,391
2	(20) RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	37,674
3	(21) SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	88,397
4	(22) WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	318,238
5	(23) BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	51,857
6	(24) COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	1,959
7	(25) GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	28,800
8	(26) MID-SOUTH TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	2,006
9	(27) MOUNTAIN HOME TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	15,752
10	(28) OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	37,394
11	(29) OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	4,930
12	(30) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	8,901
13	(31) PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	59,058
14	(32) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	81,530
15	(33) RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	15,480
16	TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
17	\$5,000,000	
18		
19	ALCOHOL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND	
20	COUNTY AID FUND	
21	CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	
22	STATE FORESTRY FUND	
23	MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND	
24	MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND	
25	MUNICIPAL AID FUND	
26	PUBLIC HEALTH FUND	
27	1,525,766	
28	BUREAU OF ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION FUND	
29	STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND	
30	DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND	
31	FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND	
32		
33	COLLEGE SAVINGS BOND FUND	
34	PLANT BOARD FUND	

1	subse	ctions (a), (b), and (b-1) of this section, the State T	reasurer shall	
2	then make allocations from the remaining general revenues available for			
3	distribution as set forth in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts		d fund accounts	
4	liste	listed below until there has been transferred a total of twelve million, five		
5	hundr	hundred seventy five thousand, four hundred eighty seven dollars (\$12,575,487)		
6	or so much thereof that may become available; provided that the State			
7	Treas	Treasurer shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or		
8	fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set			
9	forth	in this subsection:		
10	Name of FUND Maximum		Maximum	
11	or Fund Account Allocation		Allocation	
12	PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND			
13	\$6,29	9,991		
14				
15	DEPAR	IMENT OF EDUCATION FUND		
16				
17	(1)	Dept. of Education Fund Account	\$601,888	
18	(2)	Educational Television Fund Account	324,482	
19	(3)	School for the Blind Fund Account		
20	(4)	School for the Deaf Fund Account		
21	(5)	State Library Fund Account		
22	(6)	Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account	25,466	
23	(7)	Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account	120,000	
24	(8)	Rehabilitation Services Fund Account	726,319	
25	TOTAL	GENERAL ED. FUND		
26	\$1,79	8,155		
27				
28	HUMAN	SERVICES FUND		
29	(1)	Department of Human Services		
30		Administration Fund Account	\$269,484	
31	(2)	Aging and Adult Services Fund Account		
32	(3)	Children & Family Services Fund Account		
33		Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account		
34	(5)	Economic & Medical Services Fund Account		
35	(6)	Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account		

1	(7)	Mental Health Services Fund Account
2	(8)	State Services for the Blind Fund Account
3	TOTAL	HUMAN SERVICES FUND
4	\$269,	484
5		
6	STATE	GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND
7	(1)	Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account \$50,000
8	(2)	Department of Labor Fund Account
9	(3)	Department of Higher Education Fund Account
10	(4)	Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account
11	(5)	Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account 129,674
12	(6)	Dept. of Correction Inmate Care
13		and Custody Fund Account
14	(7)	Department of Community Punishment Fund Account
15	(8)	Livestock & Poultry Fund Account
16	(9)	State Military Department Fund Account
17	(10)	Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account
18	(11)	Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account
19	(12)	State General Services Fund Account 2,188,528
19 20	. ,	State General Services Fund Account2,188,528STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND
	. ,	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND
20	TOTAL	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND
20 21	TOTAL \$2,36	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND
20 21 22	TOTAL \$2,360 INSTI	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 8,203
20 21 22 23	TOTAL \$2,360 INSTI: (1)	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 8,203 TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
20 21 22 23 24	TOTAL \$2,360 INSTI (1) (2)	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 8,203 TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
20 21 22 23 24 25	TOTAL \$2,360 INSTI: (1) (2) (3)	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 8,203 TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND
20 21 22 23 24 25 26	TOTAL \$2,360 INSTIC (1) (2) (3) (4)	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 8,203 TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27	TOTAL \$2,363 INSTIT (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 8,203 TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	TOTAL \$2,363 INSTIT (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 8,203 TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29	TOTAL \$2,360 INSTIT (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 8,203 TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SAU-TECH FUND
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30	TOTAL \$2,363 INSTIC (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8)	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 8,203 TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SAU-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31	TOTAL \$2,363 INSTIT (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 8,203 TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SAU-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32	TOTAL \$2,363 INSTIT (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 8,203 TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND SAU-TECH FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND

1	(12)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND	
2	(13)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND	
3	(14)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
4	(15)	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
5	(16)	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
6	(17)	NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
7	(18)	NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	345,654
8	(19)	PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
9	(20)	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
10	(21)	SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	40,000
11	(22)	WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND	
12	(23)	BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
13	(24)	COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
14	(25)	GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
15	(26)	MID-SOUTH TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
16	(27)	MOUNTAIN HOME TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	200,000
17	(28)	OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
18	(29)	OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
19	(30)	PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
20	(31)	PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
21	(32)	PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
22	(33)	RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND	
23			
24	TOTAL	INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION	
25	\$585,0	554	
26			
27	ALCOH	OL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND	
28			
29	COUNTY AID FUND		
30	250,000		
31	CRIME	INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND	
32			
33	STATE	FORESTRY FUND	
34			
35	MERIT	ADJUSTMENT FUND	

1 2 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND 3 4,000 4 MUNICIPAL AID FUND 5 1,000,000 6 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND 7 BUREAU OF ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION FUND 8 9 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 10 11 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND 12 13 FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND 14 15 COLLEGE SAVINGS BOND FUND 16 17 PLANT BOARD FUND (c-1) After making the maximum annual allocations provided for in 18 19 subsections (a), (b), (b-1) and (c) of this section, the State Treasurer shall 20 then make allocations from the remaining general revenues available for 21 distribution as set forth in this subsection to the funds and fund accounts 22 listed below until there has been transferred a total of twenty million, two 23 hundred thirty three thousand, eight hundred fifty six dollars (\$20,233,856) 24 or so much thereof that may become available; provided that the State 25 Treasurer shall make such monthly allocations in accordance with each fund or 26 fund account's proportionate part of the total of all such allocations set 27 forth in this subsection: 28 Name of FUND Maximum 29 or Fund Account Allocation 30 PUBLIC SCHOOL FUND 31 \$11,547,444 32 33 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FUND Dept. of Education Fund Account \$500,000 34 (1) 35 (2) Educational Television Fund Account

1 (3) School for the Blind Fund Account School for the Deaf Fund Account 2 (4) 3 (5) State Library Fund Account Vocational Education Admin. Fund Account 4 (6) 5 (7) Vocational-Technical Schools Fund Account Rehabilitation Services Fund Account 6 (8) 7 TOTAL GENERAL ED. FUND 8 \$500,000 9 10 HUMAN SERVICES FUND 11 (1) Department of Human Services 12 Administration Fund Account 13 (2) Aging and Adult Services Fund Account 14 (3) Children & Family Services Fund Account 15 (4) Developmental Disabilities Services Fund Account (5) Economic & Medical Services Fund Account 16 (6) Dept. of Human Services Grants Fund Account 1,000,000 17 (7) Mental Health Services Fund Account 18 (8) State Services for the Blind Fund Account 19 20 TOTAL HUMAN SERVICES FUND 21 \$1,000,000 22 23 STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND 24 (1) Dept. of Arkansas Heritage Fund Account 25 (2) Department of Labor Fund Account (3) Department of Higher Education Fund Account 26 27 (4) Dept. of Higher Education Grants Fund Account (5) Dept. of Industrial Development Fund Account 28 (6) Dept. of Correction Inmate Care 29 30 and Custody Fund Account 31 (7) Department of Community Punishment Fund Account (8) Livestock & Poultry Fund Account 32 33 (9) State Military Department Fund Account (10) Dept. of Parks and Tourism Fund Account 34 (11) Dept. of Pollution Control & Ecology Fund Account 35

SB 653

1	(12)	State General Services Fund Account
2	TOTAL	STATE GENERAL GOVERNMENT FUND
3		
4		
5	INSTI	TUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION
6	(1)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
7	(2)	ARKANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY-BEEBE FUND
8	(3)	ARKANSAS TECH UNIVERSITY FUND
9	(4)	HENDERSON STATE UNIVERSITY FUND
10	(5)	SOUTHERN ARKANSAS UNIVERSITY FUND
11	(6)	SAU-TECH FUND
12	(7)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS FUND
13	(8)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT LITTLE ROCK FUND
14	(9)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND
15	(10)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS MED. CENTER FUND-
16		INDIGENT CARE
17	(11)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT MONTICELLO FUND
18	(12)	UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS AT PINE BLUFF FUND
19	(13)	UNIVERSITY OF CENTRAL ARKANSAS FUND
20	(14)	EAST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
21	(15)	GARLAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
22	(16)	MISSISSIPPI COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
23	(17)	NORTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY/TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
24	(18)	NORTHWEST ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
25	(19)	PHILLIPS COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
26	(20)	RICH MOUNTAIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
27	(21)	SOUTH ARKANSAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
28	(22)	WESTARK COMMUNITY COLLEGE FUND
29	(23)	BLACK RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
30	(24)	COSSATOT TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
31	(25)	GATEWAY TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
32	(26)	MID-SOUTH TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
33	(27)	MOUNTAIN HOME TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
34	(28)	OUACHITA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND
35	(29)	OZARKA TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND

468,892

1 (30) PETIT JEAN TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND (31) PINES TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 2 ٦ (32) PULASKI TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND (33) RED RIVER TECHNICAL COLLEGE FUND 4 5 TOTAL INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION 6 \$468,892 7 8 ALCOHOL AND DRUG SAFETY FUND 9 COUNTY AID FUND 10 \$1,404,868 11 CRIME INFORMATION SYSTEM FUND 12 STATE FORESTRY FUND 13 MERIT ADJUSTMENT FUND 14 15 MOTOR VEHICLE ACQUISITION REVOLVING FUND 16 MUNICIPAL AID FUND 17 2,003,722 18 PUBLIC HEALTH FUND 19 BUREAU OF ALCOHOL & DRUG ABUSE PREVENTION FUND 20 2,100,000 21 STATE CENTRAL SERVICES FUND 22 1,208,930 23 DEPT. OF ARKANSAS STATE POLICE FUND 24 FUTURE OPERATIONS RESERVE FUND 25 COLLEGE SAVINGS BOND FUND 26 PLANT BOARD FUND " 27 28

29 SECTION 34. In the event that the State of Arkansas prevails in the 30 case styled <u>Pledger v. Bosnik</u>, 811 S.W.2d 286, 306 Ark. 45 (1991), the Chief 31 Fiscal Officer of the State shall certify the amount to the Treasurer of State 32 each year of the biennial period ending June 30, 1995 which would have 33 represented the annual liability of the State and shall transfer such amount 34 on the last day of the fiscal year to the General Improvement Fund for the 35 purpose of financing economic development through the Arkansas Industrial

ndm145

1 Development Commission Economic Infrastructure Fund. 2 3 SECTION 35. Emergency Clause. It is hereby found and determined by the 4 Seventy-Ninth General Assembly that the distribution of general revenues and 5 the creation of the various funds and fund accounts are essential to be in 6 force at the beginning of the state fiscal year and that in the event that the 7 General Assembly extends beyond the sixty day limit, the effective date of 8 this act would not begin at that time creating confusion and not permitting 9 the agencies to implement those programs as approved by the General Assembly. 10 Therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this act being 11 necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and 12 safety shall be in full force and effect from and after July 1, 1993. 13 14 /s/Senator Russ 15 16 APPROVED: 04/12/93 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24